
No. 11 259 

THE 
NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Published by Authority 

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 1967 

CORRIGENDUM 

IN the Fourth Schedule af the Waipuka Development Scheme 
Amending Notice 1966, No.1, declaring land subject to Part 
XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, and published in the 
New Zealand Gazette, 10 November 1966, No. 70, p. 1788; 
for: 
"A. R. P. Being 
903 0 35 Waipuka 3A 5, Blocks IV, V, VII, and VllI, Kid

nappers Survey District." 
read: 
"A. R. P. Being 
903 0 24.2 Part Waipuka 3A 5, Blocks IV, V, VII, and VIII, 

Kidnappers Survey District; being that part not 
delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20204 
(S.O. 5615), mentioned in the notice dated 9 
March 1966, and appearing in NZ. Gazette on 
24 March 1966, No. 16, p. 420." 

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of February 1967. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs: 

B. E. SOUTER, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. 
(M.A. 66/14; D.O. 4/11/17) 

Land Taken for a Limited Access Road in Block II, Hamilton 
Survey District, Waipa County, and Hamilton City 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 
A PROCLAMATION 

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir 
Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New 
Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described 
in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a limited access 
road. 

SCHEDULE 
Soum AUCKLAND LAND 'DISTRICT 

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Hamilton Survey 
District, described as follows: 
A. R. P. Being 
6 3 28.1 Part Lot 1, D.P. 34164; coloured blue on plan. 
o 0 6.1 Part Lot 14, D.P. S. 7724; coloured sepia on plan. 
o 0 0.6 Part Lot 13, D.P. S. 7724; coloured sepia on plan. 
1 0 12.4 Part Lot 1, D.P. 35271; coloured sepia on plan. 
o 0 0.1 Part Lot 19, D.P. S. 3743; coloured yellow on plan. 
o 0 39.7 Lot 18, D.P. S. 3743; coloured blue on plan. 
o 0 36 Part Lot 17, D.P. S. 3743; coloured yellow on plan. 
o 0 14 P"rt Lot 16, D.P. S. 3743; coloured sepia on plan. 
o 0 0.1 J.'art Lot 15, D.P. S. 3743; coloured blue on plan. 

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan 
marked M.O.W. 20990 (S.O. 43059) deposited in the office 
of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured 
as above mentioned. 

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor
General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 
3rd day of February 1967. 

[L.s.] PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. 
GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! 

(P.W. 72/1/2B/4/0; D.O. 71/2B/3/0) 

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 
ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of 
February 1967 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOL YOAKE, C.H., PRESIOING IN CoUNCIL 
PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His 
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the 
advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents 
to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the 
Schedule hereto, by way of loan, of the whole or any part 
of the respeotive amounts specified in that Schedule. 

---L-

SCHEDULE 

Local Authority and Name of Loan 
Amount 

Consented to 
£-

Auckland Harbour Board: Redemption Loan 1967 
Hawera County Council: Rural Housing Loan No. 

3, 1966 ...... ...... ...... ...... .. .. .. 
Lower Hutt City Council: Bloomfield Terrace Ex-

738,000 

15,000 

tension Loan 1966 ...... ...... ...... 60,000 
Lower Hutt City Council: Streets Loan 1966 ...... 120,000 
Onehunga Borough Council: Vehicle Testing Sta-

tion Loan 1966 ...... ...... ...... 45,000 
Onehunga Borough Council: Municipal Building 

Loan 1966 ...... ...... ...... 150,000 
Raetihi Borough Council: Raetihi Electrical Re-

ticulation Loan 1966 ...... ...... 4,500 
Raglan County Council: Bridges Loan 1966 ...... 12,000 
Waimairi County Council: Avonhead Riding 

Works Loan 1966 ...... ...... ...... ...... 11,000 
Waimairi County Council: Papanui Riding Works 

Loan 1966 ...... ...... ...... ...... 12,000 
Waitomo Electric Power Board: General Extension 

Loan 1966 ...... 80,000 
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. 

(T. 40/416/6) 

The Boundaries of Taupo Coun'ty and Taupo Borough 
Altered 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 
ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of 
February 1967 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL, PRESIDING IN CoUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, 
His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the 
advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes 
the following order. 

ORDER 
1. The area described ·in the First Schedule hereto is hereby 

excluded from the district of the County of Taupo and 
included in the district of the Borough of TaUpo, 


